
ALL DRINKING WATER MAY CONTAIN CONTAMINANTS

When drinking water meets federal standards there may not be any health-based benefits to purchasing bottled water or point of use devices. Drinking water, including bottled water, may reasonably be expected to contain at least small amounts of some contaminants. The presence of these contaminants does not necessarily indicate that water poses a health risk. More information about contaminants and potential health effects can be obtained by calling the EPA's Safe Drinking Water Hotline (1-800-426-4791).

SPECIAL NOTICE

You may be more vulnerable than the general population to certain microbial contaminants, such as Cryptosporidium, in drinking water. Infants, some elderly or immuno-compromised; such as those undergoing chemotherapy for cancer; those who have undergone organ transplants; those who are undergoing treatment with steroids; and people with HIV/AIDS or other immune system disorders can be particularly at risk for infections. You should seek advice about drinking water from your physician or health care provider. Additional guidelines on appropriate means to lessen the risk of infection by Cryptosporidium are available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline (1-800-426-4791).

HOW CAN YOU GET INVOLVED?

You can get involved by attending and voicing any questions or concerns you may have at the following meeting:

DATE: July 06, 2016

LOCATION: Commission Chamber at City Hall

TIME: 5:00 PM

224 North Lee

You may also contact the City of Hereford Water Department at (806) 363-7101

Hereford, Texas

Regulated Contaminants:

Inorganic Contaminants								
Collection Date	Contaminant	Highest Level Detected	Range of levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Unit of Measure	Violation (Y/N)	Source of Contaminant
02/12/2014	Arsenic	2.63	2.630-2.630	0.000	10.000	ppb	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Runoff from orchards; Runoff from glass and electronics production wastes
02/12/2014	Barium	0.0293	.0293-.0293	2.000	2.000	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits
02/12/2014	Chromium	10.4	10.40-10.40	100	100	ppb	N	Discharge from steel and pulp mill; Erosion of natural deposits
2015	Fluoride	2.6	2.62-2.62	4.000	4.000	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories
2015	Nitrate (measured as Nitrogen)	4	0.732-4.1	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits
02/12/2014	Thallium	0.425	0.425-0.425	0.5	2	ppb	N	Discharge from electronics, glass, leaching from ore processing sites and drug factories

Radioactive Contaminants

Collection Date	Contaminant	Highest Level Detected	Range of levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Unit of Measure	Violation (Y/N)	Source of Contaminant
02/12/2014	Beta/photon emitters	18.5	6.30-18.5	0.000	50.000	pCi/L	N	Decay of natural and man-made deposits
02/12/2014	Combined Radium 226/228	3.2	0.00-3.2	0.000	5.000	pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits
02/12/2014	Gross alpha excluding radon	28.7	4 - 28.7	0.000	15.000	pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits
02/12/2014	Uranium	19.7	11.5 - 19.7	0.000	30.000	ug/l	N	Erosion of natural deposits

Disinfection By-Products

Collection Date	Contaminant	Highest Level Detected	Range of levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Unit of Measure	Violation (Y/N)	Source of Contaminant
2015	Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	7	0 - 7	N/A	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water chlorination
2015	Total Trihalomethanes	7	2.5 - 7	N/A	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water chlorination

Lead & Copper

Collection Date	Contaminant	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90 th Percentile	No. of Sites Over AL	Unit of Measure	Violation (Y/N)	Source of Contaminant
08/16/2013	Copper	1.3	1.3	0.165	0	ppm	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits

Coliform Bacteria

Maximum Contamination Level Goal	Total Coliform Maximum Contaminant Level	Highest No. of Positive	Max. Contaminant Level	Total No of Positive samples	Violation (Y/N)	Source of Contaminant
0	1 Positive Monthly Sample	2		0	N	Naturally present in the environment

Violations Table

E. Coli			
Fecal coliforms and E. coli are bacteria whose presence indicates that the water may be contaminated with human or animal wastes. Microbes in these wastes can cause short-term effects, such as diarrhea, cramps, nausea, headaches, or other symptoms. They may pose a special health risk for infants, young children, and people with severely compromised immune systems.			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Explanation
MONITOR GWR TRIGGERED/ADDITIONAL, MINOR	07/01/2015	07/31/2015	We failed to collect all the required follow-up samples within 24 hours of learning of the total coliform-positive sample. These needed to be tested for fecal indicators from all sources that were being used at the time the positive sample was collected.
Lead and Copper Rule			
The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials.			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Explanation
LEAD CONSUMER NOTICE (LCR)	12/30/2013	2015	We failed to provide the results of lead tap water monitoring to the consumers at the location water was tested. These were supposed to be provided no later than 30 days after learning the results.
Total Coliform			
Coliforms are bacteria that are naturally present in the environment and are used as an indicator that other, potentially-harmful, bacteria may be present. Coliforms were found in more samples than allowed and this was a warning of potential problems.			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Explanation
MCL (TCR), MONTHLY)	07/01/2015	07/31/2015	Total coliform bacteria were found in our drinking water during the period indicated in enough samples to violate a standard.

Disinfectant Residual Table

Disinfectant	Year	Average Level	Minimum Level	Maximum Level	MRDL	MRDLG	Unit of Measure	Violation (Y/N)	Likely Source of Contamination
Chlorine	2015	.2	.51	1.2	2.0	2.0	ppm	No	Water additive used to control microbes.

Definitions (The following tables contain scientific terms and measures, some of which may require explanation)

Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) - The highest level of a contaminant in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG) - The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is not known or suspected health risk. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

Maximum Residual Disinfection Level (MRDL) - The highest level of disinfection allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

Maximum Residual Disinfection Level Goal (MRDLG) - The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLG's do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contamination.

MFL - million fibers per liter (a measure of asbestos)

NTU - nephelometric turbidity units (a measure of turbidity)

ppb - micrograms per liter or parts per billion - or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water

ppt - parts per trillion, or nanograms per liter (ng/L)

na - not applicable

pCi/L - picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity)

ppm - milligrams per liter or parts per million - or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water.

ppq - parts per quadrillion, or picograms per liter (pg/L)

Required Additional Health Information for Lead

"If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. This water supply is responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at <http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead>."

Special Fluoride Notice
